

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

### AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-first Legislature

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

# 1923

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1923

# **PUBLIC LAWS**

## OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

As Passed by the Eighty-First Legislature

1923

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

### EMPLOYMENT OF GUIDES.

#### CHAP. 119

construed to prohibit the trapping of wild animals within the abovedescribed territory in accordance with the general laws of the state.

Sec. 2. Possession of game in violation of this act prohibited. It shall be unlawful for any person to have in possession at any time any wild bird or wild animal or part or parts thereof taken in violation of any provision of this act.

Sec. 3. Penalty. Whoever violates any provision of this act shall be subject to a penalty of not less than ten nor more than three hundred dollars and costs for each offense or imprisonment for sixty days or both said fine and imprisonment.

Sec. 4. Limits may be enlarged. The commissioner of inland fisheries and game is empowered to enlarge the territory of this sanctuary upon the written consent of the owners of the additional land to be included.

Approved March 29, 1923.

## Chapter 119.

An Act to Amend Section Sixty-three of Chapter Thirty-three of the Revised Statutes as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred and Nineteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, and Chapter One Hundred and Ninetysix of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Relating to the Employment of Guides by Non-residents in Certain Cases.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 33, sec. 63; P. L., 1917, c. 219; 1919, c. 196; relating to non-residents hunting on wild lands, amended. Section sixty-three of chapter thirty-three of the revised statutes as amended by chapter two hundred and nineteen of the public laws of nineteen hundred and seventeen, as amended by chapter one hundred and ninety-six of the public laws of nineteen hundred and nineteen is hereby amended by inserting after the word "November," in the fifth line of said section the words 'or engage in hunting in such unorganized territory during said months without being in charge of a registered guide,' and by inserting after the word "November," in the fifth line of the second paragraph of said section, the words 'or hunts in any unorganized territory in the state during the months above named without being in charge of a registered guide,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. 63. Hunting by non-residents without being in charge of a registered guide prohibited. Non-residents of the state shall not enter upon any unorganized or unincorporated township of the state and camp or kindle fires thereon while engaged in hunting or fishing without being in charge of a registered guide, during the months of May, June, July, August, September, October and November, or engage in hunting in such unor-

### 130

#### PREFERENCES AND REBATES.

### CHAP. 120

ganized territory during said months without being in charge of a registered guide, and no registered guide shall, at the same time, guide or be employed by more than five non-residents in hunting. Any such nonresident who enters upon any unorganized or unincorporated township of the state and camps or kindles fires thereon, while engaged in hunting or fishing, without being in charge of a registered guide, during the months of May, June, July, August, September, October and November, or hunts in any unorganized territory in the state during the months above named without being in charge of a registered guide, in violation of any provision herein contained, or any guide who shall guide at the same time, or be employed by at the same time, more than five non-residents in hunting, shall pay a fine of forty dollars and costs for each offense.'

Approved March 30, 1923.

### Chapter 120.

An Act to Amend Section Thirty of Chapter Fifty-five of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Preference or Rebate as to Rates for Service.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 55, sec. 30; relating to preferences and rebates by public utilities, amended. Section thirty of chapter fifty-five of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out all of said section and inserting in place thereof the following:

'Sec. 30. Rates on through shipments over connecting lines, how estab-It shall be unlawful for any public utility to charge, demand, lished. collect or receive a greater or less compensation, except as otherwise provided in section thirty-four of this chapter, for any service performed by it within the state or for any service in connection therewith, than is specified in such printed schedules, including schedules of joint rates, as may at the time be in force, or to demand, collect or receive any rate, toll or charge not specified in such schedules, provided, however, that the total charges for through shipments over connecting lines of common carriers shall not exceed the combination of intermediate charges over the several lines between the two terminals of the shipment for the same commodity under the most favorable terms prescribed in the printed schedules of the connecting common carriers, and no carrier shall refuse to consign through to destination in this state, and no connecting carrier shall refuse to receive and transport on the combination of such intermediate charges any commodity which is regularly a subject of carriage and through billing or consignment on the same and such connecting lines. The rates, tolls and charges named therein shall be the lawful rates, tolls and charges until the same are changed as provided in this chapter. The commission